
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
3 JUNE 2024 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
GROUND FLOOR 
145 KING STREET 
LONDON W6 9XY 
 
Watch the meeting 
live on YouTube: 
youtube.com/hammer
smithandfulham 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal,  
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy,  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness  
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Date Issued 
23 May 2024 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of items 6-7 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private. 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the buil
[...]
fied at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
the proceedings for that discussion.  
 

 

8.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  111 - 160 

9.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of an item of business, on the grounds that it contains the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.       

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 13 May 2024 
 

 

NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
YouTube, https://youtube.com/live/AbxsZ5VQqa4?feature=sh 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Max Schmid 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 April 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://youtube.com/live/AbxsZ5VQqa4?feature=sh


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. OLD LAUNDRY YARD SITE REGENERATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF 40 

AFFORDABLE HOMES  
 
In the absence of Councillor Andrew Jones, the Cabinet Member for the 
Economy, the Leader introduced the report. It requested approval of a range of 
recommendations to provide new affordable housing across the borough, 
improve the Shepherd’s Bush Market and contribute towards the wider 
regeneration of Shepherds Bush. The Leader stressed that it was of the upmost 
importance to the Council to develop the local economy and to provide homes 
where people could live and become part of the community. 
 
In response to a question form Councillor Adronie Alford, Matt Rumble, 
Strategic Head of Area Regeneration, replied that there would be two separate 
access routes on the site. 
 

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes that Appendices 2, 3 and 4 are not for publication on the basis that 
they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
person (including the authority holding that information) and information 
in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings as set out in paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. Approves the terms of the acquisition and disposal of the Developer’s 

Land based on the heads of terms attached at Exempt Appendix 2 
(“Heads of Terms”). This constitutes an agreement to: 
 

(i) enter into the Heads of Terms and Land Swap and Development 

Agreement and any associated agreements with YCSBL or any 

subsidiary company guaranteed by YCSBL, which are required to 

facilitate the delivery of the transaction envisaged in the Heads of 

Terms; 

(ii) approve the procurement strategy for the award of the Land Swap and 

Development agreement to YCSBL by way of an award under the 

negotiated procedure without prior publication of a contract notice; 

(iii) approve the award of the Land Swap and Development agreement to 

YCSBL; 

(iv) delegate authority to the Strategic Head of Regeneration and 

Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the 

Economy and the Arts and the Assistant Director of Legal Services, 

to finalise and complete negotiations with YCSBL in order to give 

effect to the decision in (ii and iii) above; 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. Authorises the Assistant Director of Legal Services, or an authorised 
delegate on their behalf, to settle and execute on behalf of the Council 
all the necessary documents and public notifications required to 
implement the recommendations in this report. 
 

4. Approves an additional £755,000 capital budget required to cover the 
remaining professional fees and Stamp Duty Land Tax. This budget will 
be financed by HRA borrowing, unless S106 or other external funding is 
available to fund these costs.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

6. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.07 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED:  

Reason fo r decision:  
As set out i n the report.  

 
Alt ernative options considered  and  reject ed: 

As outlined in the r eport.  

 
Record of any conflict of int erest:  

None. 
 

Note of dispensation  in respect of any declared conflict of int erest:  

None. 
 

 

Page 7



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 
 
Report to:     Cabinet 
 
Date:     03/06/2024 
 
Subject:   Hate Crime Strategy 2024-2028 
 
Report of: Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social 

Inclusion and  Community Safety   
  
Report author: Jessica Twomey, Community Safety Officer (Hate Crime 

Lead), Laura Seamons, Service Transformation Lead   
  
Responsible Director:  Bram Kainth, Strategic Director of Environment  
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The Hate Crime Strategy for 2024 – 2028 outlines Hammersmith & Fulham Council’s 
commitment to tackling hate crime and hate incidents in the borough. Developed in 
collaboration with key partners, voluntary organisations, and residents, it aims to 
foster an environment free from prejudice, and inclusive of all residents and visitors 
to H&F irrespective of race, religion, sexual orientation, disability and transgender 
identity. 
 
The strategy’s four main objectives are to:  

 Prevent hate crime and increase community cohesion 

 Increase trust and confidence to encourage reporting of hate crimes and hate 
incidents 

 Provide effective support to those affected by hate crime 

 Work with partners to take coordinated action against perpetrators.  
 
Our hate crime strategy builds on the work of the Equalities Plan by tackling the 
issue of hate crime. This strategy also feeds into our wider strategies of tackling 
crime and Violence Against Women and Girls.  
 
The rise in Antisemitic and Islamophobic offences in London since the start of the 
conflict in the Middle East, highlights the need for greater community cohesion and 
support for victims and witnesses of hate crime.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Cabinet approves the contents and publication of Hammersmith & Fulham’s 

Hate Crime Strategy 2024 – 2028, attached as Appendix 1.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/sites/default/files/section_attachments/1132_hf_equalities_plan_web.pdf
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/crime/community-safety-unit/community-safety-partnership-plan-2023-24
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/crime/community-safety-unit/community-safety-partnership-plan-2023-24
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/sites/default/files/section_attachments/ending-violence-against-women-and-girls-strategy-2022-2027.pdf


 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values 

Creating a 
compassionate council 
 

This strategy seeks to promote inclusion within the 
borough, while also offering support to those affected by 
hate crime and / or hate incidents based on race, faith 
or religion, disability sexuality and transgender identity. 
It also addresses preventative measures to stop hate 
crime and hate incidents from occurring.  

Doing things with local 
residents, not to them 
 

This strategy has been produced in partnership with 
residents, key partners, and the voluntary and 
community sector.  
 

Taking pride in H&F 
 

The strategy celebrates the diverse communities in 
Hammersmith & Fulham and our commitment to 
tackling all forms of hate and intolerance. We want to 
ensure anyone who works, lives or visits the H&F can 
enjoy it free from intolerance and hate. 
 

 

Financial Impact 
  
This strategy has been developed by the Community Safety Unit, in conjunction with 
key partners, within e
[...]
FPNs and introducing an FPN charge for 
Household Waste Duty of Care offences. These FPNs are now issued by the Law 
Enforcement Team (LET).  

A summary of the changes can be found below along with a table of all the other fines 
that will be issued by the LET. This report seeks to increase the FPN’s charges. 

The full table of FPNs that will be issued by the LET can be found in Appendix 1 
These powers have already been agreed by Council and are included for information. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The existing FPN charge for the offence of leaving litter under section 88 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 is increased from £80 (with an early 
repayment amount of £60) to £150 (with an early repayment amount set at 
£100).

2. The existing FPN charge for waste deposit (fly tipping) offences involving larger 
deposits of waste and litter (for example 2 bags and above equivalent) under 
section 33ZA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 is increased from £200 
(with an early repayment amount of £150) to £1000 (with an early repayment 
amount set at £500).

3. The council introduces a new FPN charge for breaches of the Household 
Waste Duty of Care under section 34(2A) of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 set at £400 (with an early repayment amount set at £250).

4. The Council introduces these changes with effect from 01 July 2024.

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



Wards Affected: All 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the Hammersmith & Fulham Values 

Building shared prosperity Ensuring a clean and tidy public realm by 
effectively tackling littering and fly tipping 
will help to promote shared prosperity. 

Creating a compassionate council Effectively tackling littering and fly 
tipping is a priority for our residents.  
LET officers are also trained to 
recognise equalities considerations, 
vulnerabilities or additional needs of 
residents when considering 
enforcement action. 

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 

Effectively tack
[...]
 Council. If no amount is specified 
by the council, then the fixed penalty payable is £200. 

Section 33(9) of the Act stipulates that the Council must establish a single fixed rate 
for the fixed penalty regardless of the type of breach, with no scope for challenge of 
the level of the fine. In view of this, it is recommended that the fine be increased to 
£1000, with an early repayment rate of £500. This adjustment will help ensure 
compliance and provide a suitable deterrent for any potential breaches. 

The same applies to the Householder Duty of Care regulations which were introduced 
under Section 34(2A) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 with the fixed penalty 
payable of no less than £150 and not more than £600. Similarly, to the above, if no 
amount is specified by the Council, then the fixed penalty payable is £200. 

S88 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 allows for a maximum penalty notice 
of £500.00.  

Officers are already authorised to issue FPNs under section 33ZA and S88 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. All the fines will be issued by the Law Enforcement 
Team.  

Legal Implications: Grant Deg, Assistant Director, Legal Services 11 May 2023 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  

Cabinet Report (4 December 2017) – PROPOSAL FOR THE FINANCIAL LEVEL OF 
NEW RUBBISH DUMPING FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 

This report, of 2017, set the following: 

Littering FPN was set at £80 with an early repayment amount of £60. 
Fly tipping FPN adopted at £200 with an early repayment amount of £150.  

There has been no increase in fine levy since this date. 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Proposals and Analysis of Options  

1. In order to consider these proposals, work has been undertaken in relation to
the Councils values. The service has also considered the impact of any
change in value on the community. Recent cha
[...]
 
reference (see top right corner of this notice).

Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN)

  0 0 0  

QR Code:
Point your camera at the QR code to scan the QR code on this 
FPN. A notification will pop-up on screen. Click on the 
notification to open the website link.

or email FPNadministrator@lbhf.gov.uk

Legal proceedings will not be initiated whilst the representations
are being considered. If the representations are rejected payment
will be due in the timescales stated in Section (5) above from the
date of the rejection letter.

0005000FPN-
Ap

ril
 2

02
3

LBHF Fixed Penalty Notices A5 ncr.indd   3 18/04/2023   08:54

Page 63



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to:     Cabinet 
 

Date:     03/06/2024 
 

Subject:   LBHF Companies Update 
 

Report of: Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Reform 

 

Report author: Joanna McCormick - Assistant Director Procurement and 
Commercial 

 

Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Strategic Director of Finance 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham has several companies registered 
at Companies House. This report provides an update on the status of these 
companies.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note that Appendices 1-7 are not for publication on the basis that they contain 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

2. To note the status of the companies. 
 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity When the companies do well it benefits 
the borough and ultimately our residents 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Setting up companies can enable the 
council to manage issues that affect 
residents more innovatively  

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 
 

Enables the Council as sharehol
[...]


 

SUMMARY 
 
This report concerns the proposed redevelopment of Avonmore Primary School, 
Avonmore Road, W14 8RL, (“Site”). This report seeks approval for both a capital 
budget and the works procurement strategy for the principal construction contractor 
to complete the development. 
 
The proposed scheme (“Development”) is on the site of the existing school, and has 
been co-produced with school governors, the wider school community and local 
residents. It will provide a modern, fit for purpose one form entry (1FE) Primary 
School, as well as enhanced nursery and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) provision. The site can also accommodate 91 new homes, of which 45 will 
be provided as affordable housing. 
 
The provision of modern, sustainable, high-end school facilities is vital to the 
council’s Industrial Strategy; access to excellent educational opportunities for every 
young person across Hammersmith and Fulham is a fundamental element of 
building shared prosperity and fostering inclusive growth. Similarly, the proposals 
ensure that the council continues to maximise opportunities to add to the provision of 
affordable housing across the borough. 
 
In line with the council’s net-zero ambitions, the school facilities and new homes 
have been designed to high sustainability and environmental standards which 
translate into an estimated 75% reduction in operational carbon emissions. This 
reduction will significantly reduce energy costs for the school and future residents, 
which is particularly important in view of the current economic climate and ongoing 
cost of living crisis.  
 
As the scheme progresses, the council will continue to explore further means by 
which it can deliver more benefits to local residents. Subject to planning conditions 
and funding availability, it may be possible to convert a greater proportion of the 
market-sale homes to affordable tenures. Furthermore, as the scheme nears 
completion, a local lettings policy will be designed to ensure that a broad range of 
local residents are able to access new homes. The council has designed a specific 
model of intermediate affordable housing targeted at enabling a greater proportion of 
key workers to access family-sized affordable housing. 
 

Page 68

Agenda Item 7



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes that Appendix 2 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. Notes that Full Council approval will be sought for a total Development capital 

budget, including contingencies, to deliver the proposed new one form entry 
school and associated nursery and SEND facilities and new homes, to be 
funded through a combination of HRA  and GF borrowing, Right to Buy receipts 
and capital sales receipts from shared ownership and private leasehold sales, 
as set out in exempt Appendix 2. 

 
3. Authorises the Strategic Head of Regeneration and Development to take 

decisions on expenditure against this contingency budget subject to the 
continued viability of the development. 

 
4. Approves the Procurement Strategy, as set out in Appendix 3, to procure a 

principal construction contractor, using a single stage lump sum JCT standard 
form of building contract, on a design and build basis, via a two-step mini 
competition procurement route, using the preferred Notting Hill Genesis 
Framework Agreement (NHG). 

 

 
That Full Council: 

 
5. Approves a total Development capital budget, to deliver the proposed new 

school, nursery and new homes. The budget will be funded through a 
combination of HRA and GF borrowing, Right to Buy receipts and capital sales 
receipts from shared ownership and private leasehold sales, as set out in 
exempt Appendix 2. 

 

Wards Affected: Avonmore & Brook Gre
[...]
d the date by which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown 
in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CABINET  
 

Leader Councillor Stephen Cowan 

Deputy Leader Councillor Ben Coleman 

Cabinet Member for Children and Education Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 

Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal Councillor Bora Kwon  

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt 

Cabinet Member for Economy Councillor Andrew Jones 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform Councillor Rowan Ree 

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 

Councillor Frances Umeh 

Cabinet Member for Public Realm Councillor Sharon Holder 

Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey 

 
  
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 137 (published 22 May 2024) 

Page 112

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

 

KEY DECISIONS LIST – FROM JUNE 2024 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 

Decision to 
be made by 
 

Earliest date 
the decision 
will be made  
and Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents 
publication 
 

CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DECISIONS 

Finance 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Social 
Inclusion and 
Community 
Safety, 
Cabinet 
Member for the 
Economy 
 

June 2024 
 

Construction Code 
[...]
information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Cabinet Member for the 
Economy 

 

A detailed 
report for all 
decisions 
going to 
Cabinet will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting. 
Cabinet 
Member 
Decisions and 
Officer 
Decisions 
reports will be 
published at 
the start of the 
3-day call-in. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure/I
ncome 
above £300K 
- Revenue 
up to £500k 
and Capital 
up to 1.5m 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Philippa Cartwright, 
Denise McEnery 
 
Philippa.Cartwright@lbhf.go
v.uk, 
Denise.McEnery@lbhf.gov.u
k 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 160


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 13 May 2024
	4 Hate Crime Strategy 2024-2028
	Appendix 1 - Hate Crime Strategy 2024 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Hate Crime Strategy EIA

	5 Amendments to Fixed Penalty Notice charges to be issued by the Law Enforcement Team
	Appendix 1 - Table of primary LET offences

	6 H&F Companies Update
	7 Avonmore Primary School - Construction Contractor Procurement Strategy Budget and Request
	APPENDIX 1 - Site Plan 1
	APPENDIX 3 - Procurement Strategy
	APPENDIX 4 - Public Sector Equality Duty Avonmore
	APPENDIX 5 - Equality Impact Assessment

	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 3 June 2024 
 

 

 
NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
YouTube, https://youtube.com/live/lRL8Wqsw2o0?feature=share 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Lead Member for 
Inclusive Community Engagement and Co-production 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 13 MAY 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 May 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ben Coleman. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

https://youtube.com/live/lRL8Wqsw2o0?feature=share


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. HATE CRIME STRATEGY 2024-2028  
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and  

Community Safety, introduced the report. This strategy’s four main objectives 

were to prevent hate crime and increase community cohesion, increase trust to 

encourage reporting of hate crimes, provide effective support to those affected 

it and to take coordinated action against perpetrators. The rise in Antisemitic 

and Islamophobic offences in London since the start of the conflict in the Middle 

East, highlighted the need for greater community cohesion and support for 

victims and witnesses of hate crime.  

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
That Cabinet approves the contents and publication of Hammersmith & 
Fulham’s Hate Crime Strategy 2024 – 2028.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. AMENDMENTS TO FIXED PENALTY NOTICE CHARGES TO BE ISSUED 
BY THE LAW ENFORCEMENT TEAM  
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and  

Community Safety, introduced the report proposing some minor amendments to 

the Cabinet report approved on 4 December 2017, which set out the Fixed 

Penalty Notices charges for Littering and Fly tipping offences.  

 

Councillor Adronie Alford stated that residents should not be penalised for litter 
dropped from plastic bags on their gardens by rubbish collectors during 
collection. 
 
The Leader agreed that this had been a frustrating issue, but it was decreasing 
since a new contractor had been appointed. It would decrease even more 
significantly by replacing plastic bags with refuse, food waste and recycling 
bins. 
 
Bram Kainth, Strategic Director of Environment said that he was not aware of 
litter spillage being left behind since the new contractor had been appointed. 
However, if there was any specific instance that his was happening he would 
take it personally with the contractor to ensure it would not happen again. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. The existing FPN charge for the offence of leaving litter under section 88 

of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 is increased from £80 (with an 
early repayment amount of £60) to £150 (with an early repayment 
amount set at £100).  

 
2. The existing FPN charge for waste deposit (fly tipping) offences involving 

larger deposits of waste and litter (for example 2 bags and above 
equivalent) under section 33ZA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
is increased from £200 (with an early repayment amount of £150) to 
£1000 (with an early repayment amount set at £500). 

 
3. The council introduces a new FPN charge for breaches of the 

Household Waste Duty of Care under section 34(2A) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 set at £400 (with an early repayment 
amount set at £250). 

 
4. The Council introduces these changes with effect from 01 July 2024. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. H&F COMPANIES UPDATE  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform introduced the 
report providing an update on the status of the companies owned by the 
Council. This update would be presented to Cabinet on a regular basis 
following the dissolution of the Commercial Revenue Committee. 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note that Appendices 1-7 are not for publication on the basis that they 

contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out 
in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. To note the status of the companies. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. AVONMORE PRIMARY SCHOOL - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR 
PROCUREMENT STRATEGY BUDGET AND REQUEST  
 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy introduced the 
report setting out the latest stage of the redevelopment of Avonmore Primary 
School, which would provide a new primary school, enhanced nursery, and 91 
new homes of which 50% would be affordable. This report was seeking 
approval for both a capital budget and the works procurement strategy for the 
principal construction contractor to complete the development. 
 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes that Appendix 2 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. Notes that Full Council approval will be sought for a total Development 

capital budget, including contingencies, to deliver the proposed new one 
form entry school and associated nursery and SEND facilities and new 
homes, to be funded through a combination of HRA  and GF borrowing, 
Right to Buy receipts and capital sales receipts from shared ownership 
and private leasehold sales, as set out in exempt Appendix 2. 

 
3. Authorises the Strategic Head of Regeneration and Development to take 

decisions on expenditure against this contingency budget subject to the 
continued viability of the development. 

 
4. Approves the Procurement Strategy, as set out in Appendix 3, to procure 

a principal construction contractor, using a single stage lump sum JCT 
standard form of building contract, on a design and build basis, via a two-
step mini competition procurement route, using the preferred Notting Hill 
Genesis Framework Agreement (NHG). 

 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

That Full Council: 
 
5. Approves a total Development capital budget, to deliver the proposed 

new school, nursery and new homes. The budget will be funded through 
a combination of HRA and GF borrowing, Right to Buy receipts and 
capital sales receipts from shared ownership and private leasehold sales, 
as set out in exempt Appendix 2. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

9. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.16 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason fo r decision:  

As set out i n the report.  
 

Alt ernative options considered  and  reject ed: 
As outlined in the r eport.  

 

Record of any conflict of int erest:  
None. 

 
Note of dispensation  in respect of any declared conflict of int erest:  

None. 

 
 


